NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF POSTAL SUPERVISORS
National Headquarters
1727 KING STREET, SUITE 400
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314-2753
(703) 836-9660

June 5, 2023
Board Memo 048-2023: TACS/eRMS System Outage June 6 through June 8
Executive Board,

Below is an update from USPS regarding an outage of the TACS/eRMS system. The outage will run from June
6 through June 8.

The Postal Service is decommissioning one of the seven instances of the Time and Attendance
System (TACS) and Enterprise Resource Management System (TACS/eRMS).

This will result in shifting data from TACS/eRMS11 for the former Pacific Area to either
TACS/eRMS10 or TACS/eRMSO03.

There will be an outage for instances TACS/eRMS03, TACS/eRMS10 and TACS/eRMS11, beginning
on Tuesday, June 6, at 03:00 (3 AM Central Time) and it is anticipated to be available at
approximately 03:00 (3 AM Central Time) on Thursday, June 8.

Hyper Electronic Badge Readers (HEBR) and other clock ring devices will continue to hold clock rings
during this outage and will resume posting/processing after the outage.
TACS11 clock rings will post to either TACS10 or TACSO03 as applicable.

The Interactive Voice Response (IVR) and Enterprise Leave Request Application (eLRA) systems will
not be operational during this outage for employees assigned within TACS/eRMS11, TACS/eRMS10
and TACS/eRMSO03 to submit leave requests. These systems will remain available to employees
assigned to other TACS instances.

The attached spreadsheet details PFCs with impacted finance numbers, organized by HR/LR
Area/District support structures.

To identify the impacted finance numbers in each PFC, click the relevant cell in the “Impacted”
column (Column D).

Thank you, and be safe.

NAPS Headquarters



eRMS Database (AlN)

Field_or HQ Field
ExecutiveCommitteeName (All)
CraftlD (All)
UnionID (AlN)
AreaName (All)
MPOOID (AN

Count of Finance No
AreaSupportName PFCSupportName

PFCName

ATLANTIC ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY

CONNECTICUT DISTRICT

DE-PA 2 DISTRICT

MA-RI DISTRICT

MARYLAND DISTRICT

ME-NH-VT DISTRICT

NEW JERSEY DISTRICT

CONNECTICUT DISTRICT
NEW ENGLAND LOGISTICS
NEW ENGLAND PROCESSING
CHESAPEAKE LOGISTICS
CHESAPEAKE PROCESSING
DE-PA 2 DISTRICT

MA-RI DISTRICT

NEW ENGLAND LOGISTICS
NEW ENGLAND PROCESSING
STC

ATLANTIC LOGISTICS
CHESAPEAKE LOGISTICS
CHESAPEAKE PROCESSING
EASTERN REGION PROCESSING
MARYLAND DISTRICT

STC

ME-NH-VT DISTRICT

NEW ENGLAND LOGISTICS
NEW ENGLAND PROCESSING
NEW JERSEY DISTRICT

NEW YORK METRO LOGISTICS

Impacted?
Impacted
6

12
33

1190

2
805
8

16
13
22
1464
1750
17
27

1911
10
24

1753
16

Not Impacted Grand Total

8
805
8

16
13
22
1464
1750
17
27

12
33

1194

1911
11
25

1753
17



ATLANTIC NEW JERSEY DISTRICT NEW YORK METRO PROCESSING 28 28
STC 1 1

NEW YORK 1 DISTRICT NEW YORK 1 DISTRICT 592 592
NEW YORK METRO LOGISTICS 4 4

NEW YORK METRO PROCESSING 8 8

NEW YORK 2 DISTRICT NEW YORK 2 DISTRICT 765 765
NEW YORK METRO LOGISTICS 10 10

NEW YORK METRO PROCESSING 1 20 21

NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT NEW ENGLAND LOGISTICS 14 14
NEW ENGLAND PROCESSING 28 28

NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT 3032 3032

NORTH CAROLINA DISTRICT NORTH CAROLINA DISTRICT 2103 2103
SOUTH ATLANTIC LOGISTICS 13 13

SOUTH ATLANTIC PROCESSING 35 35

PENNSYLVANIA 1 DISTRICT = CHESAPEAKE LOGISTICS 1 13 14
CHESAPEAKE PROCESSING 1 32 33

PENNSYLVANIA 1 DISTRICT 2452 2452

VIRGINIA DISTRICT SOUTH ATLANTIC LOGISTICS 12 1 13
SOUTH ATLANTIC PROCESSING 17 4 21

VIRGINIA DISTRICT 1373 514 1887

ATLANTIC Total 4803 15361 20164
CENTRAL CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY 2 2
IA-NE-SD DISTRICT IA-NE-SD DISTRICT 2882 2882
MIDWEST LOGISTICS 13 13

MIDWEST PROCESSING 48 48

ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT CENTRAL LOGISTICS 1 1
ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 779 779

STC 1 1

WESTSHORES LOGISTICS 1 13 14

WESTSHORES PROCESSING 25 25

ILLINOIS 2 DISTRICT ILLINOIS 2 DISTRICT 74 1938 2012
WESTSHORES LOGISTICS 1 10 11

WESTSHORES PROCESSING 4 20 24

INDIANA DISTRICT INDIANA DISTRICT 1586 1586



CENTRAL INDIANA DISTRICT STC 1 1
WESTSHORES LOGISTICS 10 10

WESTSHORES PROCESSING 35 35

KS-MO DISTRICT KS-MO DISTRICT 2171 661 2832
MIDWEST LOGISTICS 9 7 16

MIDWEST PROCESSING 19 17 36

STC 1 1

KY-WV DISTRICT KY-WV DISTRICT 2316 2316
LAKESHORES LOGISTICS 6 6

LAKESHORES PROCESSING 14 14

MICHIGAN 1 DISTRICT LAKESHORES LOGISTICS 8 8
LAKESHORES PROCESSING 13 13

MICHIGAN 1 DISTRICT 816 816

MICHIGAN 2 DISTRICT LAKESHORES LOGISTICS 6 6
LAKESHORES PROCESSING 21 21

MICHIGAN 2 DISTRICT 1367 1367

MN-ND DISTRICT MIDWEST LOGISTICS 12 12
MIDWEST PROCESSING 46 46

MN-ND DISTRICT 2040 2040

OHIO 1 DISTRICT LAKESHORES LOGISTICS 9 9
LAKESHORES PROCESSING 1 21 22

OHIO 1 DISTRICT 1466 1466

OHIO 2 DISTRICT LAKESHORES LOGISTICS 12 12
LAKESHORES PROCESSING 23 23

OHIO 2 DISTRICT 1249 1249

WISCONSIN DISTRICT WESTSHORES LOGISTICS 7 7
WESTSHORES PROCESSING 4 22 26

WISCONSIN DISTRICT 368 1248 1616

CENTRAL Total 7697 13727 21424
SOUTHERN AL-MS DISTRICT AL-MS DISTRICT 2321 2321
GULF ATLANTIC LOGISTICS 11 11

GULF ATLANTIC PROCESSING 30 30

AR-OK DISTRICT AR-OK DISTRICT 2370 2370
SOUTHERN LOGISTICS 1 1



SOUTHERN

AR-OK DISTRICT

FLORIDA 1 DISTRICT

FLORIDA 2 DISTRICT

FLORIDA 3 DISTRICT

GEORGIA DISTRICT

LOUISIANA DISTRICT

PUERTO RICO DISTRICT

SOUTH CAROLINA DISTRICT

SOUTHERN RETAIL & DELIVER' SOUTHERN RETAIL & DELIVERY

TENNESSEE DISTRICT

TEXAS 1 DISTRICT

SOUTHWEST LOGISTICS
SOUTHWEST PROCESSING
FLORIDA 1 DISTRICT

GULF ATLANTIC LOGISTICS
GULF ATLANTIC PROCESSING
FLORIDA 2 DISTRICT

GULF ATLANTIC LOGISTICS
GULF ATLANTIC PROCESSING
STC

FLORIDA 3 DISTRICT

GULF ATLANTIC LOGISTICS
GULF ATLANTIC PROCESSING
GEORGIA DISTRICT
SOUTHEAST LOGISTICS
SOUTHEAST PROCESSING
STC

LOUISIANA DISTRICT
SOUTHWEST LOGISTICS
SOUTHWEST PROCESSING
GULF ATLANTIC LOGISTICS
GULF ATLANTIC PROCESSING
PUERTO RICO DISTRICT
SOUTH CAROLINA DISTRICT
SOUTHEAST LOGISTICS
SOUTHEAST PROCESSING

SOUTHEAST LOGISTICS
SOUTHEAST PROCESSING
STC

TENNESSEE DISTRICT
SOUTHWEST LOGISTICS
SOUTHWEST PROCESSING
STC

TEXAS 1 DISTRICT

899

18

911

12

20
873

25
955

26

553

17
854

11

1179

20

387
144

11
30

1455
11
18

1652

20
873

25
955

27

553

10

17

1753

11

29

1179

20

387

1055

12

11
30

1455
11
19

1652



SOUTHERN TEXAS 2 DISTRICT SOUTHWEST LOGISTICS 6 6
SOUTHWEST PROCESSING 18 18

TEXAS 2 DISTRICT 1103 1103

TEXAS 3 DISTRICT SOUTHWEST LOGISTICS 9 9
SOUTHWEST PROCESSING 36 36

TEXAS 3 DISTRICT 1438 1438

SOUTHERN Total 1865 15642 17507
WESTPAC ALASKA DISTRICT ALASKA DISTRICT 321 321
PACIFIC NW LOGISTICS 2 2

PACIFIC NW PROCESSING 7 7

AZ-NM DISTRICT AZ-NM DISTRICT 1314 1314
WESTERN LOGISTICS 8 8

WESTERN PROCESSING 19 19

CALIFORNIA 1 DISTRICT CALIFORNIA 1 DISTRICT 889 889
PACIFIC NW LOGISTICS 7 7

PACIFIC NW PROCESSING 20 20

CALIFORNIA 2 DISTRICT CALIFORNIA 2 DISTRICT 757 757
PACIFIC NW LOGISTICS 9 9

PACIFIC NW PROCESSING 13 13

STC 2 2

CALIFORNIA 3 DISTRICT CALIFORNIA 3 DISTRICT 917 917
SOUTHERN CAL LOGISTICS 4 4

SOUTHERN CAL PROCESSING 21 21

CALIFORNIA 4 DISTRICT CALIFORNIA 4 DISTRICT 378 378
SOUTHERN CAL LOGISTICS 8 8

SOUTHERN CAL PROCESSING 17 17

CALIFORNIA 5 DISTRICT CALIFORNIA 5 DISTRICT 413 413
SOUTHERN CAL LOGISTICS 8 8

SOUTHERN CAL PROCESSING 14 14

CALIFORNIA 6 DISTRICT CALIFORNIA 6 DISTRICT 598 598
SOUTHERN CAL LOGISTICS 5 5

SOUTHERN CAL PROCESSING 13 13

WESTERN REGION PROCESSING 1 1

WESTPAC LOGISTICS 1 1



WESTPAC

WESTPAC Total
Grand Total

CO-WY DISTRICT CO-WY DISTRICT 1231 1231
WESTERN LOGISTICS 9 9

WESTERN PROCESSING 25 25

HAWAII DISTRICT HAWAII DISTRICT 247 247
SOUTHERN CAL LOGISTICS 3 3

SOUTHERN CAL PROCESSING 4 4

ID-MT-OR DISTRICT ID-MT-OR DISTRICT 1967 1967
PACIFIC NW LOGISTICS 6 6

PACIFIC NW PROCESSING 32 32

NV-UT DISTRICT NV-UT DISTRICT 778 778
REC 3 3

STC 1 1

WESTERN LOGISTICS 8 8

WESTERN PROCESSING 25 25

WASHINGTON DISTRICT PACIFIC NW LOGISTICS 10 10
PACIFIC NW PROCESSING 35 35

WASHINGTON DISTRICT 1272 1272

WESTPAC RETAIL & DELIVERY WESTPAC RETAIL & DELIVERY 2 2
11424 11424

25789 44730 70519



	Board Memo 048-2023 TACS eRMS System Outage June 6 through June 8.pdf
	System Outages - Impacted Finance Numbers

