

## NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF POSTAL SUPERVISORS

National Headquarters 1727 KING STREET, SUITE 400 ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314-2753 (703) 836-9660

June 5, 2023

Board Memo 048-2023: TACS/eRMS System Outage June 6 through June 8

## **Executive Board,**

Below is an update from USPS regarding an outage of the TACS/eRMS system. The outage will run from June 6 through June 8.

The Postal Service is decommissioning one of the seven instances of the Time and Attendance System (TACS) and Enterprise Resource Management System (TACS/eRMS). This will result in shifting data from TACS/eRMS11 for the former Pacific Area to either TACS/eRMS10 or TACS/eRMS03.

There will be an outage for instances TACS/eRMS03, TACS/eRMS10 and TACS/eRMS11, beginning on Tuesday, June 6, at 03:00 (3 AM Central Time) and it is anticipated to be available at approximately 03:00 (3 AM Central Time) on Thursday, June 8.

Hyper Electronic Badge Readers (HEBR) and other clock ring devices will continue to hold clock rings during this outage and will resume posting/processing after the outage.

TACS11 clock rings will post to either TACS10 or TACS03 as applicable.

The Interactive Voice Response (IVR) and Enterprise Leave Request Application (eLRA) systems will not be operational during this outage for employees assigned within TACS/eRMS11, TACS/eRMS10 and TACS/eRMS03 to submit leave requests. These systems will remain available to employees assigned to other TACS instances.

The attached spreadsheet details PFCs with impacted finance numbers, organized by HR/LR Area/District support structures.

To identify the impacted finance numbers in each PFC, click the relevant cell in the "Impacted" column (Column D).

Thank you, and be safe.

**NAPS** Headquarters

eRMS Database	(All)	
Field_or_HQ	Field	
ExecutiveCommittee	Name (All)	
CraftID	(AII)	
UnionID	(AII)	
AreaName	(AII)	
MPOOID	(AII)	

<b>Count of Finance No</b>			Impacted?		
AreaSupportName	PFCSupportName	PFCName	Impacted	Not Impacted	<b>Grand Total</b>
ATLANTIC	ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY	ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY	$\epsilon$	5 2	8
	CONNECTICUT DISTRICT	CONNECTICUT DISTRICT		805	805
		NEW ENGLAND LOGISTICS		8	8
		NEW ENGLAND PROCESSING		16	16
	DE-PA 2 DISTRICT	CHESAPEAKE LOGISTICS		13	13
		CHESAPEAKE PROCESSING		22	22
		DE-PA 2 DISTRICT		1464	1464
	MA-RI DISTRICT	MA-RI DISTRICT		1750	1750
		NEW ENGLAND LOGISTICS		17	17
		NEW ENGLAND PROCESSING		27	27
		STC		1	1
	MARYLAND DISTRICT	ATLANTIC LOGISTICS	1	L	1
		CHESAPEAKE LOGISTICS	12	<u>)</u>	12
		CHESAPEAKE PROCESSING	33	3	33
		EASTERN REGION PROCESSING	1	L	1
		MARYLAND DISTRICT	1190	) 4	1194
		STC	1	[	1
	ME-NH-VT DISTRICT	ME-NH-VT DISTRICT		1911	1911
		NEW ENGLAND LOGISTICS	1	10	11
		NEW ENGLAND PROCESSING	1	24	25
	<b>NEW JERSEY DISTRICT</b>	NEW JERSEY DISTRICT		1753	1753
		NEW YORK METRO LOGISTICS	1	16	17

ATLANTIC	NEW JERSEY DISTRICT	NEW YORK METRO PROCESSING		28	28
		STC		1	1
	NEW YORK 1 DISTRICT	NEW YORK 1 DISTRICT		592	592
		NEW YORK METRO LOGISTICS		4	4
		NEW YORK METRO PROCESSING		8	8
	<b>NEW YORK 2 DISTRICT</b>	NEW YORK 2 DISTRICT		765	765
		NEW YORK METRO LOGISTICS		10	10
		NEW YORK METRO PROCESSING	1	20	21
	<b>NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT</b>	NEW ENGLAND LOGISTICS		14	14
		NEW ENGLAND PROCESSING		28	28
		NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT		3032	3032
	NORTH CAROLINA DISTRICT	NORTH CAROLINA DISTRICT	2103		2103
		SOUTH ATLANTIC LOGISTICS	13		13
		SOUTH ATLANTIC PROCESSING	35		35
	PENNSYLVANIA 1 DISTRICT	CHESAPEAKE LOGISTICS	1	13	14
		CHESAPEAKE PROCESSING	1	32	33
		PENNSYLVANIA 1 DISTRICT		2452	2452
	VIRGINIA DISTRICT	SOUTH ATLANTIC LOGISTICS	12	1	13
		SOUTH ATLANTIC PROCESSING	17	4	21
		VIRGINIA DISTRICT	1373	514	1887
ATLANTIC Total			4803	15361	20164
CENTRAL		CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY	2		2
	IA-NE-SD DISTRICT	IA-NE-SD DISTRICT	2882		2882
		MIDWEST LOGISTICS	13		13
		MIDWEST PROCESSING	48		48
	ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT	CENTRAL LOGISTICS	1		1
		ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT		779	779
		STC		1	1
		WESTSHORES LOGISTICS	1	13	14
		WESTSHORES PROCESSING		25	25
	ILLINOIS 2 DISTRICT	ILLINOIS 2 DISTRICT	74	1938	2012
		WESTSHORES LOGISTICS	1	10	11
		WESTSHORES PROCESSING	4	20	24
	INDIANA DISTRICT	INDIANA DISTRICT		1586	1586

CENTRAL	INDIANA DISTRICT	STC		1	1
		WESTSHORES LOGISTICS		10	10
		WESTSHORES PROCESSING		35	35
	KS-MO DISTRICT	KS-MO DISTRICT	2171	661	2832
		MIDWEST LOGISTICS	9	7	16
		MIDWEST PROCESSING	19	17	36
		STC	1		1
	<b>KY-WV DISTRICT</b>	KY-WV DISTRICT		2316	2316
		LAKESHORES LOGISTICS		6	6
		LAKESHORES PROCESSING		14	14
	<b>MICHIGAN 1 DISTRICT</b>	LAKESHORES LOGISTICS		8	8
		LAKESHORES PROCESSING		13	13
		MICHIGAN 1 DISTRICT		816	816
	<b>MICHIGAN 2 DISTRICT</b>	LAKESHORES LOGISTICS		6	6
		LAKESHORES PROCESSING		21	21
		MICHIGAN 2 DISTRICT		1367	1367
	MN-ND DISTRICT	MIDWEST LOGISTICS	12		12
		MIDWEST PROCESSING	46		46
		MN-ND DISTRICT	2040		2040
	OHIO 1 DISTRICT	LAKESHORES LOGISTICS		9	9
		LAKESHORES PROCESSING	1	21	22
		OHIO 1 DISTRICT		1466	1466
	OHIO 2 DISTRICT	LAKESHORES LOGISTICS		12	12
		LAKESHORES PROCESSING		23	23
		OHIO 2 DISTRICT		1249	1249
	WISCONSIN DISTRICT	WESTSHORES LOGISTICS		7	7
		WESTSHORES PROCESSING	4	22	26
		WISCONSIN DISTRICT	368	1248	1616
CENTRAL Total			7697	13727	21424
SOUTHERN	AL-MS DISTRICT	AL-MS DISTRICT		2321	2321
		GULF ATLANTIC LOGISTICS		11	11
		GULF ATLANTIC PROCESSING		30	30
	AR-OK DISTRICT	AR-OK DISTRICT		2370	2370
		SOUTHERN LOGISTICS	1		1

SOUTHERN	AR-OK DISTRICT	SOUTHWEST LOGISTICS		6	6
		SOUTHWEST PROCESSING		20	20
	FLORIDA 1 DISTRICT	FLORIDA 1 DISTRICT		873	873
		GULF ATLANTIC LOGISTICS		9	9
		GULF ATLANTIC PROCESSING		25	25
	FLORIDA 2 DISTRICT	FLORIDA 2 DISTRICT		955	955
		GULF ATLANTIC LOGISTICS		9	9
		GULF ATLANTIC PROCESSING	1	26	27
		STC		1	1
	FLORIDA 3 DISTRICT	FLORIDA 3 DISTRICT		553	553
		GULF ATLANTIC LOGISTICS	1	9	10
		GULF ATLANTIC PROCESSING		17	17
	GEORGIA DISTRICT	GEORGIA DISTRICT	899	854	1753
		SOUTHEAST LOGISTICS	9	2	11
		SOUTHEAST PROCESSING	18	11	29
		STC	1		1
	LOUISIANA DISTRICT	LOUISIANA DISTRICT		1179	1179
		SOUTHWEST LOGISTICS		6	6
		SOUTHWEST PROCESSING		20	20
	PUERTO RICO DISTRICT	GULF ATLANTIC LOGISTICS		4	4
		GULF ATLANTIC PROCESSING		8	8
		PUERTO RICO DISTRICT		387	387
	SOUTH CAROLINA DISTRICT	SOUTH CAROLINA DISTRICT	911	144	1055
		SOUTHEAST LOGISTICS	6		6
		SOUTHEAST PROCESSING	12		12
	SOUTHERN RETAIL & DELIVE	R'SOUTHERN RETAIL & DELIVERY	5	3	8
	TENNESSEE DISTRICT	SOUTHEAST LOGISTICS		11	11
		SOUTHEAST PROCESSING		30	30
		STC		1	1
		TENNESSEE DISTRICT		1455	1455
	TEXAS 1 DISTRICT	SOUTHWEST LOGISTICS		11	11
		SOUTHWEST PROCESSING	1	18	19
		STC		1	1
		TEXAS 1 DISTRICT		1652	1652

SOUTHERN	TEXAS 2 DISTRICT	SOUTHWEST LOGISTICS		6	6
		SOUTHWEST PROCESSING		18	18
		TEXAS 2 DISTRICT		1103	1103
	<b>TEXAS 3 DISTRICT</b>	SOUTHWEST LOGISTICS		9	9
		SOUTHWEST PROCESSING		36	36
		TEXAS 3 DISTRICT		1438	1438
SOUTHERN Total			1865	15642	17507
WESTPAC	ALASKA DISTRICT	ALASKA DISTRICT	321		321
		PACIFIC NW LOGISTICS	2		2
		PACIFIC NW PROCESSING	7		7
	AZ-NM DISTRICT	AZ-NM DISTRICT	1314		1314
		WESTERN LOGISTICS	8		8
		WESTERN PROCESSING	19		19
	<b>CALIFORNIA 1 DISTRICT</b>	CALIFORNIA 1 DISTRICT	889		889
		PACIFIC NW LOGISTICS	7		7
		PACIFIC NW PROCESSING	20		20
	<b>CALIFORNIA 2 DISTRICT</b>	CALIFORNIA 2 DISTRICT	757		757
		PACIFIC NW LOGISTICS	9		9
		PACIFIC NW PROCESSING	13		13
		STC	2		2
	<b>CALIFORNIA 3 DISTRICT</b>	CALIFORNIA 3 DISTRICT	917		917
		SOUTHERN CAL LOGISTICS	4		4
		SOUTHERN CAL PROCESSING	21		21
	<b>CALIFORNIA 4 DISTRICT</b>	CALIFORNIA 4 DISTRICT	378		378
		SOUTHERN CAL LOGISTICS	8		8
		SOUTHERN CAL PROCESSING	17		17
	<b>CALIFORNIA 5 DISTRICT</b>	CALIFORNIA 5 DISTRICT	413		413
		SOUTHERN CAL LOGISTICS	8		8
		SOUTHERN CAL PROCESSING	14		14
	<b>CALIFORNIA 6 DISTRICT</b>	CALIFORNIA 6 DISTRICT	598		598
		SOUTHERN CAL LOGISTICS	5		5
		SOUTHERN CAL PROCESSING	13		13
		WESTERN RECION PROCESSING	1		1
		WESTERN REGION PROCESSING	Τ.		1

WESTPAC	CO-WY DISTRICT	CO-WY DISTRICT	1231		1231
		WESTERN LOGISTICS	9		9
		WESTERN PROCESSING	25		25
	HAWAII DISTRICT	HAWAII DISTRICT	247		247
		SOUTHERN CAL LOGISTICS	3		3
		SOUTHERN CAL PROCESSING	4		4
	ID-MT-OR DISTRICT	ID-MT-OR DISTRICT	1967		1967
		PACIFIC NW LOGISTICS	6		6
		PACIFIC NW PROCESSING	32		32
	<b>NV-UT DISTRICT</b>	NV-UT DISTRICT	778		778
		REC	3		3
		STC	1		1
		WESTERN LOGISTICS	8		8
		WESTERN PROCESSING	25		25
	WASHINGTON DISTRICT	PACIFIC NW LOGISTICS	10		10
		PACIFIC NW PROCESSING	35		35
		WASHINGTON DISTRICT	1272		1272
	WESTPAC RETAIL & DELIVE	RY WESTPAC RETAIL & DELIVERY	2		2
WESTPAC Total			11424		11424
Grand Total			25789	44730	70519